
  

  

Appendix - 1 

District wise details of Road length in Karnataka 

(As on 31-03-2016)  

    (in Km) 

Sl.No Name of the District 
National 

Highways 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 Bangalore (Urban) 147.00 116.70 722.59 986.29 

2 Bangalore (Rural) 205.00 212.60 669.10 1086.70 

3 Ramanagara 93.00 273.57 1551.10 1917.67 

4 Tumkur 390.45 687.38 3785.75 4863.58 

5 Kolar 137.40 305.52 1221.71 1664.63 

6 Chikaballapur 148.00 263.88 985.84 1397.72 

7 Mysore 237.63 591.68 2603.09 3432.40 

8 Chamarajanagar 201.24 314.36 989.56 1505.16 

9 Mandya 206.21 352.71 2863.27 3422.19 

10 Hassan 252.16 996.03 3131.35 4379.54 

11 Chikamagalur 267.61 535.71 1632.82 2436.14 

12 Dakshina Kannada 310.40 455.80 775.15 1541.35 

13 Udupi 218.40 260.31 790.08 1268.79 

14 Kodagu 62.19 476.31 846.50 1385.00 

 South Zone Total 2876.69 5842.56 22567.91 31287.16 

15 Dharwad 191.90 484.41 1388.49 2064.80 

16 Haveri 157.90 548.19 1838.64 2544.73 

17 Gadag 103.57 683.42 1179.19 1966.18 

18 Uttara Kannada 359.32 1235.71 2038.56 3633.59 

19 Shimoga 398.10 838.21 2106.93 3343.24 

20 Chitradurga 286.70 439.66 2095.92 2822.28 

21 Davangere 187.42 729.19 1604.90 2521.51 

22 Belgavi 201.00 2351.79 3045.97 5598.76 

23 Vijaypur 297.07 732.82 2402.51 3432.40 

24 Bagalkote 166.91 814.56 1586.21 2567.68 

  North Zone Total 2349.89 8857.96 19287.32 30495.17 

25 Bellary 394.73 929.92 1805.59 3130.24 

26 Raichur 163.00 850.52 1506.81 2520.33 

27 Koppal 162.69 673.18 1445.27 2281.14 

28 Kalburgi 279.14 1370.66 1213.57 2863.37 

29 Yadgiri 136.20 455.73 1205.83 1797.76 

30 Bidar 209.81 597.62 877.08 1684.51 

 North East Zone Total 1345.57 4877.63 8054.15 14277.35 

  State Total 6572.15 19578.15 49909.38 76059.68 

 



  

Appendix – 2  
State Highways, District wise: Surface Feature and Carriageway  Width 

(As on 31-03-2016)  
      (in Km)

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the District 

Total 

 Length 

Type of Surface Carriage way width 

C.C. B.T. W.B.M. 
Un- 

Surfaced 
S.L. I.L. D.L. F.L. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 Bangalore (Urban) 116.70 0.15 116.55 0 0 2.50 15.10 93.90 5.20

2 Bangalore (Rural) 212.60 0.62 211.98 0 0 0 77.18 135.42 0.00

3 Ramanagara 273.57 0.24 273.33 0 0 7.00 142.24 124.33 0

4 Tumkur 687.38 3.99 683.39 0 0 228.74 290.03 168.61 0

5 Kolar 305.52 0.95 301.07 3.50 0 24.25 224.88 44.00 12.39

6 Chickballapur 263.88 0.30 263.58 0 0 99.71 110.87 50.00 3.30

7 Mysore 591.68 0.30 587.16 4.22 0 164.16 201.07 221.42 5.03

8 Chamarajanagar 314.36 0.20 314.16 0 0 78.03 216.16 18.52 1.65

9 Mandya 352.71 0 350.66 2.05 0 36.66 154.10 155.69 6.26

10 Hassan 996.03 24.38 971.65 0 0 101.20 518.57 354.88 21.38

11 Chikamagalur 535.71 6.27 529.44 0 0 120.45 404.84 10.42 0

12 Dakshina Kannada 455.80 0.85 454.95 0 0 11.76 428.97 15.07 0

13 Udupi 260.31 2.83 257.48 0 0 13.49 204.35 42.07 0.40

14 Kodagu 476.31 5.18 471.13 0 0 80.49 345.95 49.87 0

  South Zone Total 5842.56 46.26 5786.53 9.77 0 968.44 3334.31 1484.20 55.61

15 Dharwad 484.41 3.16 465.83 0 15.42 104.75 303.52 76.14 0

16 Haveri 548.19 2.35 545.84 0 0 107.79 349.86 85.51 5.03

17 Gadag 683.42 0.80 680.12 0 2.50 167.90 406.46 103.16 5.90

18 Uttara Kannada 1235.71 12.51 1200.20 19.80 3.20 454.99 744.80 35.92 0

19 Shimoga 838.21 11.99 824.02 2.20 0 161.24 523.23 133.73 20.01

20 Chitradurga 439.66 0.30 439.36 0 0 77.31 329.70 32.65 0

21 Davangere 729.19 13.88 715.31 0 0 64.18 532.78 108.08 24.15

22 Belgaum 2351.79 0.60 2348.43 0.80 1.96 849.32 1098.61 395.65 8.21

23 Vijaypur 732.82 2.86 729.96 0 0 189.74 414.35 128.08 0.65

24 Bagalkote 814.56 2.28 811.09 0 1.19 254.52 334.87 217.18 7.99

  North Zone  Total 8857.96 50.73 8760.16 22.80 24.27 2431.74 5038.18 1316.10 71.94

25 Bellary 929.92 68.58 834.89 26.45 0 203.78 579.19 126.68 20.27

26 Raichur 850.52 2.28 823.49 24.75 0 312.53 152.80 371.44 13.75

27 Koppal 673.18 1.66 671.52 0 0 223.45 329.79 113.32 6.62

28 Kalburgi 1370.66 8.56 1362.10 0 0 661.86 461.39 240.70 6.71

29Yadgir 455.73 0.20 448.58 6.95 0 182.17 188.66 82.90 2.00

30 Bidar 597.62 0.80 596.82 0 0 228.29 323.86 14.87 30.60

 North East Zone  Total 4877.63 82.08 4737.40 58.15 0 1812.08 2035.69 949.91 79.95

  State Total 19578.15 179.07 19284.09 90.72 24.27 5212.26 10408.18 3750.21 207.50



  

 

Appendix – 3 

Major District Roads, District wise: Surface Feature and Carriageway  Width 

(As on 31-03-2016)  
                                                             (in Km) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

District 

Total 

 Length 

Type of Surface Carriage way width 

C.C. B.T. W.B.M. 
Un- 

Surfaced 
S.L. I.L. D.L. F.L. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 Bangalore (Urban) 722.59 8.16 704.43 10.00 0 314.94 232.34 161.96 13.35

2 Bangalore (Rural) 669.10 1.73 667.37 0 0 401.50 245.30 19.30 3.00

3 Ramanagara 1551.10 11.38 1473.36 66.36 0 1193.40 310.58 45.20 1.92

4 Tumkur 3785.75 35.47 3498.82 147.06 104.40 3071.76 658.65 52.87 2.47

5 Kolar 1221.71 5.27 1216.44 0 0 911.59 283.00 11.31 15.81

6 Chickballapur 985.84 2.46 964.25 3.30 15.83 689.37 263.77 26.40 6.30

7 Mysore 2603.09 5.28 2305.16 272.85 19.80 2264.42 283.77 50.20 4.70

8 Chamarajanagar 989.56 0 912.41 77.15 0 741.47 245.594 2.50 0

9 Mandya 2863.27 3.35 2571.09 288.83 0 2022.95 762.57 69.69 8.06

10 Hassan 3131.35 25.98 2877.15 76.52 151.70 2893.00 166.93 60.55 10.87

11 Chikamagalur 1632.82 8.85 1498.72 70.55 54.70 1398.05 228.02 6.75 0

12 Dakshina Kannada 775.15 11.91 762.39 0.85 0 350.18 419.22 3.20 2.55

13 Udupi 790.08 27.70 762.18 0.20 0 423.73 360.55 5.80 0

14 Kodagu 846.50 7.18 814.92 2.00 22.40 629.20 213.80 3.50 0

  South Zone  Total 22567.91 154.72 21028.69 1015.67 368.83 17305.56 4674.09 519.23 69.03

15 Dharwad 1388.49 16.52 1182.21 31.52 158.24 1184.12 191.82 7.55 5.00

16 Haveri 1838.64 29.67 1774.89 30.36 3.72 1434.43 375.64 24.66 3.91

17 Gadag 1179.19 5.65 1122.84 0 50.70 1061.70 108.19 7.50 1.80

18 Uttara Kannada 2038.56 16.87 1759.77 50.77 211.15 1904.81 131.75 2.00 0

19 Shimoga 2106.93 9.00 2055.17 22.25 20.51 1811.14 281.59 3.80 10.40

20 Chitradurga 2095.92 4.08 1931.60 33.84 126.40 1850.33 221.58 24.01 0

21 Davangere 1604.90 42.74 1452.42 64.33 45.41 1322.47 264.23 12.00 6.20

22 Belgaum 3045.97 0.84 3031.03 6.90 7.20 2429.61 565.98 41.38 9.00

23Vijaypur 2402.51 3.55 2254.53 135.13 9.30 2140.74 252.86 8.91 0

24 Bagalkote 1586.21 11.35 1528.57 16.00 30.29 1172.68 395.07 18.46 0

  North Zone Total 19287.32 140.27 18093.03 391.10 662.92 16312.03 2788.71 150.27 36.31

25 Bellary 1805.59 43.82 1683.72 64.40 13.65 1398.37 348.89 47.80 10.53

26 Raichur 1506.81 10.78 1364.10 131.93 0 1303.65 189.12 12.94 1.10

27 Koppal 1445.27 8.36 1392.81 44.10 0 1110.14 323.39 10.84 0.90

28 Kalburgi 1213.57 12.10 1186.27 3.80 11.40 1076.21 121.61 13.15 2.60

29Yadgir 1205.83 4.20 1175.63 26.00 0 1116.54 83.29 6.00 0

30 Bidar 877.08 8.76 861.92 6.40 0 628.28 238.50 6.30 4.00

 North East Zone Total 8054.15 88.02 7664.45 276.63 25.05 6633.19 1304.80 97.03 19.13

  State Total 49909.38 383.01 46786.17 1683.40 1056.80 40250.78 8767.60 766.53 124.47



  

Appendix-4 

Length & lane width of National Highways in Karnataka as on 31.03.2016 
 

Sl 

No. 

NH 

No. 
Nomenclature 

Length 

in Km  

Carriageway Width 

Single 

Lane 

Intermediate 

Lane 

Two 

Lane 

Four 

Lane 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 4 
(MKB) 

Madras -Kolar-Bangalore-Hubli-

Belgaum-Pune-Bombay 
699.59 0 0 0 699.59 

2 4A Belgaum-Khanapur-Anmod-Panaji 84.12 0 0 84.12 0 

3 7 

Benaras-Nagapur-Hyderabad-Kurnool-

Bagepalli-Bangalore-Hosur-

Krishnagiri-Madurai-Cape Camorin 

134.01 0 0 0 134.01 

4 9 
Poona-Sholapur-Humnabad-

Hyderabad-Vijayawada 
75.01 0 0 75.01 0 

5 13 

Sholapur-Chitradurga-Channagiri-

Shimoga-Thirthahalli-Sringeri-

Karkala-Mangalore 

714.66 21.30 204.70 488.66 0 

6 17 
Panavel-Panjim-Karwar-Coondapur-

Udupi-Mangalore-Cannanore-Trichur 
300.10 0 0 300.10 0 

7 48 
Bangalore-Nelamangala-Kunigal-

Hassan-Sakaleshpur-Mangalore 
319.50 0 0 162.50 157.00 

8 50  
Karnataka-Maharashtra border-

Lakshmisagar 
260.81 0 260.81 0 0 

9 63 Ankola-Hubli-Hospet-Bellary-Gooty 368.60 0 0 362.20 6.40 

10 67 
Mettupalayam-Ooty-Gudalur-

Gundlupet (On NH-212) 
26.10 0 15.84 10.26 0 

11 150 Kalburgi-Wadi-Yadgir-Krishna (AP) 125.30 0 125.30 0 0 

12 150A Jevargi-Chamarajanagara 618.62 0 0 618.62 0 

13 150E Kalburgi-Akkalakota road 74.00 0 74.00 0 0 

14 167 
Hagari-Alur-Adoni-Mantralayam-

Raichur-Mehaboobnagar-Jadacharla 
74.00 0 0 74.00 0 

15 169A Thirthahalli-Udupi road 87.60 0 0 87.60 0 

16 173 Mudigere-Kadur road 72.10 0 0 72.10 0 

17 206 Tumkur- Shimoga-Honnavar 370.63 14.00 44.00 292.43 20.20 

18 207 

Hosur (On NH-7)-Sarjapur-

Devenahalli -Doddaballapur-Dobbspet 

(On NH-4) 

121.30 0 0 121.30 0.00 

19 209 

Dindigal-Pollachi-Coimbatore-

Honnur-Satlyamangalam-

Chamarajanagar-Kollegal-Bangalore 

203.52 0 30.20 169.30 4.02 

20 212 Kallikote -Mysore - Kollegala 151.00 0 37.00 114.00 0 

21 218 Humnabad-Jevargi-Bijapur-Hubli 412.00 0 0 412.00 0 

22 234 Mangalore–Thiruvanamalli  section 509.50 18.00 245.08 246.42 0 



  

Sl 

No. 

NH 

No. 
Nomenclature 

Length 

in Km  

Carriageway Width 

Single 

Lane 

Intermediate 

Lane 

Two 

Lane 

Four 

Lane 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

23 275 Bantwal-Bangalore road 367.46 0 0 242.46 125.00 

24 367 Khanapura-Gaddanakere road 156.62 0 0 156.62 0 

25 766C Byndur-Ranebennur road 246.00 0 246.00 0 0 

    Total 6572.15 53.30 1282.93 4089.70 1146.22 

 



  

Appendix-5 

                   Division wise length of National Highways in Karnataka as on 31.03.2016                         
 (In Km) 

SI. 
No 

NH 
No  

Nomenclature 
Bangalore 
Division 

Tumkur 
Division 

Chitradurga 
Division 

Mangalore 
Division 

Hubli 
Division 

Karwar 
Division 

Bijapur 
Division 

 
Kalburgi 
Division 

NHAI Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

1 4 
Madras-Kolar-Bangalore-Hubli-
Belgaum-Pune-Bombay 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 699.59 699.59 

2 4A 
Belgaum-Khanapur-Anmod-

Panaji 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84.12 84.12 

3 7 

Benaras-Nagapur-Hyderabad-
Kurnool-Bagepalli-Bangalore-
Hosur-Krishnagiri-Madurai-

Cape Camorin 

0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
    

0  
134.01 134.01 

4 9 
Poona-Sholapur-Humnabad-
Hyderabad-Vijayawada 

0 0 0 0 0 0 75.01 0 0 75.01 

5 13 

Sholapur-Chitradurga-
Channagiri-Shimoga-
Thirthahalli-Sringeri-Karkala-

Mangalore 

0 0 168 153.9 0 0 71.66 0 321.10 714.66 

6  17 
Panavel-Panjim-Karwar-
Coondapur-Udupi-Mangalore-
Cannanore-Trichur 

0 0 0 42.3 0 147.1 0 0 110.70 300.10 

7 48 

Bangalore-Nelamangala-

Kunigal-Hassan-Sakaleshpur-
Mangalore 

0 0 0 138.5 0 0 0 0 181 319.50 

8 50 
Karnataka-Maharashtra Border-

Lakshmisagar 
0 0 158.81 0 0 0 0 102 0 260.81 

9 63 
Ankola-Hubli-Hospet-Bellary-
Gooty 

0 0 92.2 0 89 106 81.4 0 0 368.60 

10 67 
Mettupalayam-Ooty-Gudalur-
Gundlupet (On NH-212) 

26.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26.10 

11 150 
Kalburgi(Gulbarga)-Wadi-Yadgir-

Krishna(AP) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125.30 0 125.30 

12 150A Jevargi-Chamarajanagara road 77.55 93 249.8 0 0 0 108.9 89.37 0 618.62 

13 150E Gulbarga-Akkalakota road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 74.00 



  

SI. 
No 

NH 
No  

Nomenclature 
Bangalore 
Division 

Tumkur 
Division 

Chitradurga 
Division 

Mangalore 
Division 

Hubli 
Division 

Karwar 
Division 

Bijapur 
Division 

 
Kalburgi 
Division 

NHAI Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 167 

Hagari-Alur-Adoni-

Mantralayam-Raichur-
Mehaboobnagar-Jadcharla 

0 0 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 74.00 

15 169A Thirthahalli-Udupi 0 0 0 87.60 0 0 0 0 0 87.60 

16 173 Mudgere-Kaddur road 0 0 0 72.10 0 0 0 0 0 72.10 

17 206 Tumkur- Shimoga-Honnavar 0 91 159.6 49 0 71.03 0 0 0 370.63 

18 207 
Hosur (On NH-7)-Sarjapur-
Devenahalli -Doddaballapur-
Dobbspet (On NH-4) 

0 40.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 81.1 121.30 

19 209 
Dindigal-Pollachi-Coimbatore-
Annur- 

203.52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 203.52 

20 212 Kozhikode-Mysore-Kollegal road 151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 151.00 

21 218 
Humnabad-Jevargi-Bijapur-
Hubli 

0 0 0 0 137.35 0 130.50 144.15 0 412.00 

22 234 
Mangalore-Tiruvannamalai-
section 

108.3 111 95.3 194.9 0 0 0 0 0 509.50 

23 275 Bantawal-Bangalore road 235.13 0 0 132.33 0 0 0 0 0 367.46 

24 367 Khanapura-Gaddanakere 0 0 0 0 104 0 52.62 0 0 156.62 

25 766C Baiyndur-Ranibennur road 0 0 246 0 0 0 0 0 0 246.00 

    
Total 801.60 335.20 1243.71 870.63 330.35 324.13 520.09 534.82 1611.62 6572.15 



  

Appendix – 6 
 

State Highways Nomenclature and length as on 31-03-2016 
 

Sl. 

No. 
SH-No. Nomenclature of State Highways 

Length       

(in Km) 

1 2 3 4 

1 SH-01 

 Highway connecting Padubedri with Chickalaguda via Karkala, 

Agumbe, Thirthahalli, Anandapura, Hangal, Thadasa, Kalghatagi, 

Dharwad, Uppinabetegeri, Belawadi, Bailahongala, Vannuru, Hoskoti, 

Ankalagi, Basapura, Hidkal Dam and Hosur. 

470 

2 SH-02 
Highway connecting Ekkumbi with Molakalmuru via Haveri, Mylara, 

Harapanahalli and Kudulgi. 
223 

3 SH-03 

Highway connecting Hunasanahalli with Chikkahalli via Kanakapura, 

Ramanagara, Magadi, Solur, Sompura, Koratagere, Madugiri and 

Pavagada 

239 

4 SH-04 Highway connecting Kamalanagar with Gunalli via Halburga and Bidar 68 

5 SH-05 
Highway connecting Bangarapet with Bagepalli via Kolar and 

Chintamani 
106 

6 SH-06 

Highway connecting Karwar with Ilkal via Kaiga, Yellapura, 

Mundugodu, Bankapura, Savanur, Gadag, Gajendragada and 

Hanumasagara. 

324 

7 SH-07 
Highway connecting Srirangapatna with Arasikere via Pandavapura, 

K.R Pet and Chennarayapatna. 
108 

8 SH-08 

Highway connecting Hirisave with Chattalli via Sravanabelagula, 

Chennarayapatna, Holenarasipura, Arakalagudu, Sanivarasanthe, 

Chengadahalli, Vanaguru, Kundali, Santhalli, Thaltarshettahalli, 

Thakere, Beligere, Kumburu and Suntekoppa. 

169 

9 SH-09 
Highway connecting Yelahanka with Gowribidanur via Kudumalakunte 

and Doddaballapura. 
74 

10 SH-10 
Highway connecting Sarasamba with Ribbonapalli via Aland, Gulbarga 

and Sedam. 
139 

11 SH-11 
Highway connecting Hulasur with Mahagao via Balakunda, 

Basavakalyana and Mudubi. 
63 

12 SH-12 Highway connecting Bijapur with Sankeshwar via Athani and Chikkodi 178 

13 SH-14 

Highway connecting Ramdurg with Manvi via Badami, Pattadakal, 

Hulgund, Neeralakeri, Mudagal, Maski, Basapura, Pothanal and 

Chikalaparvi 

235 

14 SH-15 
Highway connecting Wanamarapalli with Raichur via Aurad, Santhapur, 

Bidar, Chincholi, Sedam, Yadagir, Hathiguduru and Devdurg. 
308 

15 SH-16 
Highway connecting Sindagi with Kodangal via Sahapur, Kanapur, 

Yadagiri and Gurmitkal. 
139 

16 SH-18 Highway connecting Mudhol with Nippani via Chikkodi. 108 

17 SH-20 
Highway connecting Raichur with Bachi via Lingasugur, Hungund, 

Bagalkote, Lokapur, Yeraghatti and Belgaum. 
354 

18 SH-21 
Highway connecting Hallebidu with Anechukur via Hassan, Arakalgudu 

and Periyapatna. 
123 

19 SH-22 Highway connecting Gulbarga with Hosur via Afzalpur. 99 



  

Sl. 

No. 
SH-No. Nomenclature of State Highways 

Length       

(in Km) 

1 2 3 4 

20 SH-23 
Highway connecting Kalmal with Shiggaon via Manvi, Sindhanur, 

Gangavathi, Ginigera, Koppal, Mundaragi, Laxmeshwar and Gudigere. 
301 

21 SH-24 
Highway connecting Tarikere with Dharmapura via Hosadurga, V.V 

Pura and Hiriyur. 
136 

22 SH-25 
Highway connecting Hospet with Shimoga via Mariammanahalli, 

Harapanahalli, Harihara and Honnali. 
184 

23 SH-26 
Highway connecting Halageri with Hulikal via Honnali, Ayanur, 

Arasalu and Hosanagar. 
188 

24 SH-27 

Highway connecting Virajpet with Byndoor via Madikeri, Somawarpet, 

Shakaleshpura, Mudigere, Vastare, Jayapura, Sringeri, Begar and 

Agumbe. 

364 

25 SH-28 
Highway connecting Supa with Annigeri via Haliyala, Dharwad and 

Hebsur. 
115 

26 SH-29 
Highway connecting Mudgal with Kudithini via Thavaregere, 

Gangavathi and Kampli. 
121 

27 SH-30 
Highway connecting Sindhanur with Hemmadaga via Kushtagi, Ron, 

Saundatti, Belawadi, Bekawadi and Khanapur. 
309 

28 SH-31 
Highway connecting Jath with Jamboti via Ananthapura, Athani, 

Gurlapura, Gokak, Nesargi, Bailahongal and Khanapura. 
245 

29 SH-32 
Highway connecting Umarga with Sulepet via Alandh, Mahagaon and 

Chincholi. 
117 

30 SH-33 
Highway connecting Koratagere with Bavali via Tumkur, Kunigal, 

Maddur, Malavalli, Mysore and H.D.Kote. 
265 

31 SH-34 

Highway connecting Aurad with Sadashivagad via Balki, 

Basavakalyana, Alandh, Afzalpur, Indi, Bijapur, Jamakhandi, Mudhol, 

Lokapur, Ramdurg, Saundatti, Dharwad, Ramanagara, Supa (Joida) and 

Anasi. 

680 

32 SH-35 
Highway connecting Sidlaghatta with Anekal via Hoskote and 

Kadagodi. 
71 

33 SH-36 Highway connecting Koppal with Kyadhiguppa via Bevur and Kushtagi. 68 

34 SH-37 
Highway connecting Subramanya with Udupi via Dharmsthala, 

Belthangadi and Karkala. 
131 

35 SH-38 Highway connecting Kollegal with Hasanurghat. 53 

36 SH-39 Highway connecting Bangalore with Hesarghatta. 13 

37 SH-40 
Highway connecting Mylara with Thoranagallu via Hadagali, 

Hagaribommanahalli and Kudlagi. 
157 

38 SH-41 
Highway connecting Shiradon with Lingasugur via Zalki, Indi, 

Devarahipparagi, Hovinahipparagi, Muddebihal and Narayanapura. 
202 

39 SH-42 
Highway connecting Ankola with Joladharasi in Koppal, Munirabadh 

Town limits. 
10 

40 SH-43 Highway connecting Tikota with Kanamadagi. 24 

41 SH-44 

Highway connecting Sankeshwar with Sangam via Hukeri, Ghataprabha, 

Arabhavi, Lokapura, Kerakalamatti, Agasanakoppa, Guledhagudda, 

Kamathagi and Gulur. 

193 

42 SH-45 
Highway connecting Arabhavi with Challakere via Gokak, Naragund, 

Shalavadi, Sirahatti, Mandaragi, Hadagali,   Itagi, Ujjani and Jagalur. 
307 



  

Sl. 

No. 
SH-No. Nomenclature of State Highways 

Length       

(in Km) 

1 2 3 4 

43 SH-46 
Highway connecting Mundgodu with Anasi via Kalaghatagi, Haliyala 

and Dandeli. 
136 

44 SH-47 

Highway connecting Mandya with Hadagali via Melukote, 

Shravanabelagula, Tiptur, Huliyar, Hosadurga, Holalkere, Anagodu and 

Harapanahalli. 

370 

45 SH-48 

Hihgway connecting Kumta with Kadamadagi via Siddapura, Soraba, 

Shikaripura, Honnali, Basavapatna, Chitradurga, Challakere and 

Pavagada. 

366 

46 SH-49 Highway connecting Sandur with Siraguppa via Hosapet and Kampli. 108 

47 SH-50 
Highway connecting Bhatkal with Soraba via Jog, Mavinagundi, 

Siddapura and Chandragutti. 
131 

48 SH-51 
Highway connecting Basavakalyan with Raichur via Gulbarga, 

Shahabad, Ravur and Yadhgiri. 
112 

49 SH-52 
Highway connecting Thirthahalli with Kundapur via Nagara, Balabere, 

Hosanagadi and Konibasur. 
86 

50 SH-53 
Highway connecting Kagawad with Kaladhagi via Shedabal, Kudachi, 

Theradal, Jamakhandi and Katharaki. 
128 

51 SH-54 

Highway connecting Jambooti with Rabakavi via Peeranawadi, Belgam, 

Budhihal, Akkathangerhal, Kolavi, Mamadhapur, Davaleshwar and 

Mahalingapura. 

137 

52 SH-55 
Highway connecting Yeraghatti with Babaleshwar via Yadawad, 

Mudhol, Manthor and Chickkagalagali. 
105 

53 SH-56 
Highway connecting Bedi with Belavanki via Kittur, Gobbaragumpi, 

Alagawadi, Navalgund and Shelawadi. 
108 

54 SH-57 

Highway connecting Bagalakote with Beligeriranganabetta via Badami, 

Ron, Huyalgola, Gadag, Sirahatti, Guttal, Ranibennur, Masur, 

Sikaripura, Shimoga, Lakkavalli, Tharikere, Chikamagalur, Belur, 

Hassan, Holenarasipura, K.R Nagar, Belikere, Nanjangud and Yalandur. 

669 

55 SH-59 Highway connecting Kustagi with Pattadhakal. 51 

56 SH-60 Highway connecting Hungund with Surpur via Thalikote and Kembavi 122 

57 SH-61 

Highway connecting Managuli with Bichal via Huvinahipparagi, 

Basavanabagewadi, Devapura, Devdurga, Siriwara, Neermanvi, 

Bailmerchad and Rajolibanda. 

226 

58 SH-62 
Highway connecting Haveri with Sagara via Lingapura, Chikerur, 

Hirekerur and Siralakoppa 
107 

59 SH-63 
Highway connecting Raravi with Belur via Siraguppa, Desanur, 

Gorebal, Karatagi, Kanakagiri, Yelaburga, Sankallur, Sudi and Rajur. 
166 

60 SH-64 Highway connecting Kalladka with Kannagad via Bhantwal  23 

61 SH-65 

Highway connecting Malpe with Molakalmur via Udupi, Hebri, 

Agumbe,  Begar, Koppa, Narasimharajapura, Sulageri, Bhadravathi, 

Chennagiri, Shanthisagar, Davanagere, Jagalur, Mustur and B.G .Kere 

329 

62 SH-66 
Highway connecting Gangamula with Kotigehara via Malleshwara, 

Kalasa and Magundi. 
91 
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SH-No. Nomenclature of State Highways 

Length       
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1 2 3 4 

63 SH-67 

Highway connecting Mangalore with Athradi via Bajpe, Kattil, 

Belmane, Kapu and Sirava. (including Hospet Mangalore Road in 

Mangalore City and Old N.H 48 in Mangalore City Limits) 

62 

64 SH-68 
Highway connecting Tumkur with Honnavar in Badravathi and Shimoga 

Town Limits. 
10 

65 SH-69 Highway connecting Kumta with Thadas via Sirsi and Mundagodu. 138 

66 SH-70 Highway connecting Belthangadi with Mulki via Mudabedri. 58 

67 SH-71 

Highway connecting Tiptur with Hassan via Dudda  (additional length 

of 8 Km from Dairy Circle to Devarayapatna (NH-48 in Hassan town 

limits) 

59 

68 SH-71 E 
Highway connecting Dairy Circle with Busthenahalli (NH-48 in Hassan 

town limits) 
2 

69 SH-72 
Highway connecting Nippani with Kothalagi via Nanadhi, Examba, 

Ugar, Mangasuli, Athani and Inapura 
133 

70 SH-73 

Highway connecting Mangasuli with Laxmeshwar via Ugar, Kudachi, 

Raibag, Kabbur, Belladabagewadi, Ghataprabha, Gudichinamalki, 

Paschapur, Akkathengarahal, Nesargi, Desanur, Suthaghatti, 

Matthikoppa, Sampagaon, Neginahal, Nayanagar, Belawadi, 

Budaraghatti, Thadakoda, Mammighatti, Dharwad, Hubli and 

Kundagol.(including Old NH 4 between Dharwad and Hubli) 

268 

71 SH-74 Highway connecting Nelamangala with Chikballapur via Doddaballapur 69 

72 SH-75 
Highway connecting Balki with Chincholi via Humnabad, Kabirwadi, 

Chitaguppa and Inapur 
78 

73 SH-76 
Highway connecting Birur Sammasagi via Ajjampura, Sivani, 

Channagiri, Santhebennur, Davangere, Harihara, Koda and Thilavalli 
205 

74 SH-77 
Highway connecting Sirsi with Hosnagar via Soraba, Masur, 

Bettamallppa and Anandhapura 
119 

75 SH-78 

Highway connecting Shettihalli with Ichalakaranji via Dhaddi, 

Hatharagi, Hukkeri, Chikodi, Examba, Sadalga Highway connecting 

Borangaon 

84 

76 SH-79 

Highway connecting Srirangapatna with Malemahadeshwarabetta via 

Sosale, T. Narsipura, Madapura, Kollegal, Ramapura, Kowdalli, Hanur 

and Palar 

154 

77 SH-80 
Highway connecting Nanjangud with Biligiriranganabetta via 

Chamarajanagar and Kyathadevara Gudi 
47 

78 SH-81 
Highway connecting Yelandur with Gundlupet via Honganur, 

Chamarajanagar and Terakanambi 
56 

79 SH-82 Highway connecting Hoskote with Gownipalli via Chintamani 90 

80 SH-83 
Highway connecting Manuli with Kotamachagi via Kadakola, Gudachi, 

Salahalli, Konnur, Sirola, Holealur, Ron and Abbigere 
120 

81 SH-84 
Highway connecting Sira with Nanjangud via Gubbi, Kallur, Yadayur, 

Amruthur, Mandya, Kirugaval, Hosavatti and T. Narsipura 
227 

82 SH-84A Highway connecting NH-212 with SH-84 via Varuna Hoskote Suthur 17 

83 SH-84B Highway connecting Kupparavalli on SH-84 with Suthur 4 



  

Sl. 

No. 
SH-No. Nomenclature of State Highways 

Length       

(in Km) 

1 2 3 4 

84 SH-85 

Highway connecting Bangalore with Jalsoor via Magadi, Huliyurdurga, 

Kowdle, Nagamangala,KR Pet, Saligrama, Ramanathapura, Somwarpet, 

Vanagur and Subramanya (Saligrama Bypass length - 2.50 Km) 

335 

85 SH-86 
Highway connecting Ramanathapura with Terakanambi via Bachhehalli, 

Kattemalalavadi, Hunsur, HD Kote, Saragur, Begur and Madapatna 
153 

86 SH-87 Highway connecting Bangalore with Anekal via Bannurghatta 38 

87 SH-89 
Highway connecting Madakeri with Kutta via Siddapura, Ghattathala, 

Chennyanakote, Athur and Gonikoppa 
87 

88 SH-90 
Highway connecting Hunsur with Talakaveri via Virajpet, Napoklu, 

Nalkanadu and Bhagamandala 
118 

89 SH-91 
Highway connecting Konanur with Makutta via Ramanathapura, 

Kushalanagar, Siddapura and Virajpet 
85 

90 SH-92 Highway connecting Kanakapura with Sangam 30 

91 SH-93 
Highway connecting Khanapura with Talaguppa via Haliyal, Yellapura, 

Sirsi and Siddapura 
193 

92 SH-94 

Highway connecting Bagepalli with Halagur via Gudibande, 

Thondebhavi, Mavathur, Kolala, Uradigere, Kyathasandra, Neralapura, 

Kudur, Magadi, Ramanagar and Channapatna 

235 

93 SH-95 
Highway connecting Hoskote with Venkatagirikote via Malur, Tekal, 

Bangarpet and Budhigere 
82 

94 SH-96 
Highway connecting Devanahalli with Kempapura via Vijayapura, 

Vemgal, Kolar, Ghattakamadanahalli and KGF 
92 

95 SH-97 
Highway connecting Sankeshwar with Sadalga via Kowthalli, Nippani 

and Badakihal 
48 

96 SH-98 
Highway connecting Bhatnagoor with Boragaonwadi via Barawada, 

Mangura and Karagad 
43 

97 SH-99 
Highway connecting Kothapalli with Masti via Gownipalli, Rajepalli, 

Srinivasapura, Kolar and Tekal 
99 

98 SH-100 
Highway connecting Subramanya with Manjeshwar via Puttur, 

Parladaka and Ukkada 
89 

99 SH-101 
Highway connecting Surathkal with Kabaka via Bajpe, Gurupura, 

Bhantwal, Panemangalore and Vittal 
64 

100 SH-102 

Highway connecting Huliyar Keralapura via Jayachamarajapura, 

Arasikere, Haranahalli, Shanthigrama, Hariharapura and Jakkanahalli of 

Holenarsipura 

126 

101 SH-103 
Highway connecting Gokak with Saundatti via SH-31 to Muragodu, 

Karimani, Sogalkshetra, Manuli, Malaprabha and Goravanakolla 
80 

102 SH-104 

Highway connecting Bangalore with Nandi via Kadugondahalli, 

Nagavara, Thanisandra, Bellahalli, Kannur, Bagalur, Arisinakunte, 

Devanahalli , Malligenahalli and Karahalli 

58 

103 SH-104A 
Highway connecting NH-4 in Devanahalli Taluk to SH-104 near 

Gollarahalli via Budigere. 
14 

104 SH-106 Highway connecting Horanadu with Balur Handpost via Kalasa 42 

105 SH-107 
Highway connecting Jannapura with Vanagur via Huradi Hanabal  

Anemahal Skaleshpura Byakarahalli Heththur 
56 
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106 SH-108 
Highway connecting Holenarsipura with K.R. Nagar via Hallimysore 

Saligrama Chunchanakatte Kesthur Koppalu Gate Srirampura Hebbalu 
42 

107 SH-109 

Highway connecting Yarane  Junction with Holenarsipura via 

Bikanahalli Channiganahalli Ankapura Karle Hanumanahalli 

Paduvalahippe 

33 

108 SH-110 
Highway connecting Belur with Kodlipet via Bichodu Vatehole 

Kamathikodigi Byrapura Kundur K.Hosakote Mgalu 
69 

109 SH-111 
Highway connecting Doddagangavadi Gate with Chowdanakuppe via 

Doddagangavadi Virupasandra Tavarekere Bandigowdanapalya 
20 

110 SH-112 Highway connecting Belur with Somvarpet 63 

111 SH-112A Highway connecting SH-8 with SH-57 via CR Patna Narsipura Kodlipet 22 

112 SH-113 
Highway connecting Uppinangadi on NH-48 with SH-37 (Bisley Ghat 

Road - MDR) via Bajaththur Alankaru Balya Kadaba 
33 

113 SH-114 
Highway connecting Gundya on NH-48 with Kalkunda on SH-37 via 

Shiribagilu Kombharu Bilinele 
16 

114 SH-115 Highway connecting Kudligere with Kammaraghattta 36 

115 SH-116 
Highway connecting Tumkur Honnavar road (SH-68) with Birur 

Sammasagi road (SH-76) via Bhadravathi Shivani road 
34 

116 SH-117 
Highway connecting Ilavala with K.R Nagar via Hoskote, Sagarakatte, 

Molepette, Lalam Devnahalli 
22 

117 SH-118 Highway connecting Guruvayanakere via Upinahangadi 20 

118 SH-119 
Highway connecting Ilavala, Sagarakatte, K.R. Nagar with 

Narayanapura Kegere via B.B Road 
7 

119 SH-120 Highway connecting Hampapura, Saligrama road 17 

120 SH-121 
Highway connecting B.T road with Kodihalli via Kyatnahalli, 

Hardanahalli, Shigaranahalli, Hariharapura, Duda Kunchevu road 
17 

121 SH-122 
Highway connecting Maharastra Border with Murki, Aurad, Handarki 

(SH-15) via Bidar, Chincholi, Sedem 
183 

122 SH-123 
Highway connecting Andra Pradesh border with Jamaji, Hulsur 

(Connecting SH-11) via Sandpur, Sangama 
70 

123 SH-124 

Highway connecting Barked with Bilagi (Connecting SH-55) via 

Kachari, Padsavalgi, Afzalpur, Gatarga, Devarnavadaga, Sindagi, 

Byakodu, Tilagola, Talikote, Minajage, Davalgi, Rodgi, Basavna  

Bagevadi, Telgi, Kolar, Bilagi 

294 

124 SH-125 

Highway Connecting Firozabad cross (NH-218) with Kamalapura State 

Highway connecting via Shabad, Bankur, Peta Shirur, Mudbala, Kudli, 

Rumanagada, Chengata 

105 

125 SH-126 

Highway Connecting Andra Pradesh border with Putpak, Bosaga SH via 

Guru vitkal, Handarki, Satnur, Chitapura, Tengli, Hebbal, Arankal, 

Varnal, Mudbe 

164 

126 SH-127 

Highway Connecting SH 10 with Mudhol, Yalagera upto Andra Pradesh 

border via Madana, Itkala, Gunjanur, Anpur, Madavara, Saidapur, 

Mangal, Sangvara, Joladadgi, Gugal, Herekudlagi, Savantgera, Gabbur, 

Siravara, Atanur, Machanur, Kuradi, Aroli, Matavari, Uprala, Gunjali, 

Malapura 

175 

127 SH-128 
Highway Connecting SH-61 with Devdurga, Amarapura, Bagvathi, 

Hirekondakal, Ayanur, Belllary, via Mundargi, Galgi, Chincharki, 
231 
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Budani, Hirehanagi, Hire Kondakal, Adavi Amareshwara, Hosur, 

Valabellary, Ibrahampur, Kundroli, Kuruvali, Raravi, Darur, Talur, 

Ropanagudi, Chilagurki 

128 SH-129 

Highway Connecting Chickhosur, Mudgal, Mundargi, via Banigal, 

Ramatnal, Mudanur, Kustagi, Sankapur, Kansagar, Tumbargude, 

Yalaburgi, Sungada, Kukanur, Banapur, Halgera, Hire Sindagi, Katarki, 

Mantur, Keslapura, Hosruru 

167 

129 SH-130 

Highway Connecting Yalburga, Kanakagiri, Gangavati, Munerabad via 

Vajrabande, Hirevenkalkunte, Talkere, Gundala, Basrehal, Gonal, 

Honnaval, Hosakere, Hosalii, Hanumanahalli, Singapura         

(Conneting NH-13) 

123 

130 SH-131 

Highway Connecting Hampi, Kamalapura, Hagarebomnahalli via 

Papnayakanahalli, Joga, Tolur, Lingadahalli, Rajapura, Bilgatte, Chick 

Joganahalli, MB Aaikanahalli, Banavikal, Kottur, Dopadahalli, 

Benalkal 

208 

131 SH-132 
Highway Connecting Kampli, Kuru godu, Kudtenni, Bellary, Moka, 

Alur 
100 

132 SH-133 

Highway Connecting Soreban, Chitargi, Kodalsangama (Connecting 

SH-60) via Karlekoppa, Gomanakoppa, Chola Chaugadda, Hirenasbi, 

Katapura, Ihole, Amungad, Chitargi, Dhanur 

109 

133 SH-134 

Highway Connecting Badami, Godaji, Gokak falls via Karur, Batkurki, 

Chandargi, Hirekoppa, K.S Bagachikoppa, Malikere, Munikere, 

Kaujalagi, Gokak 

120 

134 SH-135 
Highway Connecting Banashankari, Mahakota, Almatti Dam via 

Nandikeshwara, Guledagudda, Shirur, Benekatte, Bhagvathi, Rampura 
71 

135 SH-136 

State Highway Connecting Gajendragad, Sorab via Dindur, 

Nagendragad, Mushagere, Honegannur, Holemannur, Malvada, 

Belavneke, Lingadal, Hombala, Hulakotte, Kuntakotte, Anthur, Bemtur, 

Nelaguda, Mulagunda, Basapura, Shirahatti, Kadakole, Muradi, 

Bagewadi, Bidaralli, Ballehosur, Kittur, Horiti, Kanvalli, Mottebennur, 

Byadgi, Hamsabavi, Chickerur, Yalageri, Thogarsi,  Udri 

286 

136 SH-137 

Highway Connecting Navalgunda, Banavasi, Mugavalli via Annegeri, 

Bandivadi, Kundagol, Hachinal, Kobihal, Hulgur, Karadgi, Savnur, 

Bankapur, Masanakatte, Koprasikoppa, Bhadrapura, Mulagi, Basi 

141 

137 SH-138 
Highway Connecting Nagaragali, Kattekol via Nandiga Parishchad, MK 

Hubli, Tigadi, Inchala, Murugodu 
113 

138 SH-139 Highway Connecting Yargatti, Mudhol via Kattekol, Turnur, Budne 78 

139 SH-140 
Highway Connecting Alanvar, Betigere via Hindasagere, Jodgere, 

Kuluvalli, Kittur, Sangoli, Hulki, Akkasagara 
85 

140 SH-141 
Highway Connecting Maharastra border with Rakasakoppa, Sutugatte 

(NH-4) via Belagundi, Kalaholu, Solaga, Hindalga, Handiganur 
46 

141 SH-142 
Highway Connecting Kumta, Kurlekoppa via Aminahalli, Nilakunda, 

Kol, Sirsi 
50 

142 SH-143 
Highway Connecting Gokarna, Vadi, Devnalli via  Sanikatta, Heluru, 

Chinagara 
82 

143 SH-144 Highway Connecting Honavar, Munase via Salikod, Dodmane, Vandana 60 

144 SH-145 
Highway Connecting Songemane, Unchalli falls via Gidamavanakatte, 

Kansur, Ballekoppa 
72 
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145 SH-146 
Highway Connecting Ulavi, Diga to Goa border via Kumbaravada, 

Kiruvati 
63 

146 SH- 147 
Highway Connecting Chennarayapatna with Nugehalli road (link road 

NH-48 joining to SH-47)  
17 

147 SH- 148 

Highway Connecting Kuppali, Kavishaila, Gadikalu, Katehaklu, 

Hedduru, Mahrshi, Bejavalli, Ayanur, Sudur, Chordi, Gama, 

Chinchinkoppa, Malenahalli via Hirekerur joining road. 

143 

148 SH- 149 

Highway Connecting Shapura to Shivrampura to AP border SH via 

Vadi, Shabad, Gulbarga, Hebal, Kalagi, Mangalgi, Nidagunda via 

Konchavaram 

176 

149 SH-150 Highway Connecting Davangere, Holalu SH via Kanchikere-Bendekere 71 

150 SH-151 
Highway Connecting Itagi-Kanchikere SH via Kenchamanahalli-

Maidur-Chegatikere-Nazirnagar-Arasikere 
45 

151 SH-152 
Highway Connecting NH-206 Kadur-Maravanje-Belgur via Srirampura 

joining SH 
51 

152 SH-153 
Highway Connecting NH-206 Kadur-Hirenallur-Ajjampura-

yaraganahalli via NH-13 joining  Hollalkere nearby passing SH 
43 

153 SH-154 
Highway Connecting Madras-Cannanore road  (Paschima vahini-

Ilavala) 
17.5 

154 SH-155 Highway Connecting Pattan cross (SH-10)-Narayanapura Dam(SH-41) 163.30 

155 SH-156 
Highway connecting NH218 near Kattisangavi to SH-16 near 

Yanakanchi via Yangunti, Naribole, Gonwar, Ijeri, Yedrami, Kadakola. 
94.00 

156 SH-157 
Highway connecting Sirwal in Shahpur Taluk to SH-16 near Chamanal 

via Maradagi, Varchanahalli, Chikkamudabal, Lakhanpur. 
55.00 

157 SH-158 
Highway connecting NH-234 in Madhugiri Taluk to AP Border via 

Gondihalli, Chikka Malur and Kodigenahalli. 
30.60 

158 SH-159 

Highway connecting NH-4 in Sira Taluk to AP Border in Madhugiri 

Taluk near Muddenahalli via Kurihalli, Rantavalalu, Hosakere and 

Dodda Yalkur. 

68.40 

159 SH-160 

Highway connecting SH-3 in Koratagere Taluk to AP Border in 

Madhugiri Taluk near Itakadibbanahalli (ID Halli) via Kodagadala (NH-

234), Byalya and Puravara. 

41.4 

 

160 SH-161 
NH-50 Hosur Cross to Yalagur Cross  Aalamatti Muddebihal road 

connecting By-pass road 
35.3 

161 SH-162 
Highway connecting SH-124 near Madanahipparaga in Muddebihal 

Taluk to SH-10 near Ladachincholi via Bhusnoor. 
29.7 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Appendix – 7 
Taluk wise road length of NH, SH & MDR as on 31-03-2016  

                                                                                                                   (In Km)    

 
 

Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

Highways 

State 

Highways 

Major District 

Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 Bangalore North 43 23.70 252.72 319.42

2 Bangalore South 74 20.00 259.40 353.40

3 Bangalore East 4 5.20 105.10 114.30

4 Anekal 26 67.80 105.37 199.17

 Bangalore Urban Dt 147.00 116.70 722.59 986.29

5 Doddaballapur 33 66.45 198.50 297.95

6 Devanahalli 52 58.90 103.70 214.60

7 Hosekote 65 55.75 172.15 292.90

8 Nelamangala 55 31.50 194.75 281.25

 Bangalore Rural Dt 205.00 212.60 669.10 1086.70

9 Ramanagara 10 63.40 500.60 574.00

10 Channapatna 10 17.24 383.80 411.04

11 Kanakapura 47 78.40 505.35 630.75

12 Magadi 26 114.53 161.35 301.88

 Ramanagara Dt 93.00 273.57 1551.10 1917.67

13 Kolar 31 91.32 251.69 374.01

14 Malur 8 65.55 93.67 167.22

15 Bangarapet 0 77.05 200.63 277.68

16 Mulbagil 68.5 0 354.02 422.52

17 Srinivasapura 29.9 71.60 321.70 423.20

 Kolar Dt 137.40 305.52 1221.71 1664.63

18 Chikaballapur 65 17.15 194.56 276.71

19 Gudibande 12 18.73 37.40 68.13

20 Siddlaghatta 4.6 58.47 220.10 283.17

21 Gouribidanur 35.4 89.10 216.60 341.10

22 Chintamani 23 58.10 120.70 201.80

23 Bagepalli 8 22.33 196.48 226.81

 Chikballapur Dt 148.00 263.88 985.84 1397.72

24 Tumkur 81.55 92.00 368.50 542.05

25 Gubbi 51 68.25 494.85 614.10

26 Kunigal 42 112.06 461.75 615.81

27 Turavekere 0 10.46 422.95 433.41

28 Chikkanayakanahalli 41.6 27.46 289.00 358.06

29 Tiptur 41 45.10 276.15 362.25

30 Madhugiri 37.1 151.70 380.50 569.30

31 Sira 87.13 30.25 639.10 756.48

32 Koratagere 9.07 69.87 242.35 321.29

33 Pavagada 0 80.23 210.60 290.83

 Tumkur Dt 390.45 687.38 3785.75 4863.58
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Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

 Highways 

State 

 Highways 

Major District 

 Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

34 Mysore 99.14 55.87 462.65 617.66

35 T.Narsipura 26 74.72 242.01 342.73

36 Nanjunagud 44.80 97.79 332.95 475.54

37 Hunsur 41.50 50.70 551.47 643.67

38 Krishnarajanagar 0 143.39 307.80 451.19

39 Periyapatna 26.19 45.39 344.87 416.45

40 H.D.Kote 0 123.82 361.34 485.16

  Mysore Dt 237.63 591.68 2603.09 3432.40

41 Chamarajanagar 72.24 71.19 288.40 431.83

42 Kollegala 24 149.50 399.36 572.86

43 Gundlupet 87 53.07 250.10 390.17

44 Yellandur 18 40.60 51.70 110.30

  Chamarajanagar Dt 201.24 314.36 989.56 1505.16

45 Mandya 50 56.64 471.39 578.03

46 Maddur 28 42.13 510.00 580.13

47 Malavalli 44 47.61 338.71 430.32

48 Nagamangala 29 46.20 350.78 425.98

49 K.R.Pete 0 88.60 591.82 680.42

50 Srirangapatna 55.21 33.33 249.84 338.38

51 Pandavapura 0 38.20 350.73 388.93

  Mandya Dt 206.21 352.71 2863.27 3422.19

52 Hassan 28 149.35 547.56 724.91

53 Chennarayapatna 48 143.76 670.93 862.69

54 Holenarsipura 0 159.16 306.85 466.01

55 Belur 38.16 95.58 310.10 443.84

56 Arasikere 77 97.90 571.55 746.45

57 Arkalgud 0 113.69 246.53 360.22

58 Alur 16 47.80 106.90 170.70

59 Sakleshpura 45 188.79 370.93 604.72

  Hassan Dt 252.16 996.03 3131.35 4379.54

60 Chikmagalur 25 78.89 331.97 435.86

61 Kadur 67 63.00 404.95 534.95

62 Mudigere 67.61 160.00 274.70 502.31

63 Tarikere 43 123.68 223.50 390.18

64 Narasimharajapura 0 39.52 163.80 203.32

65 Koppa 27 43.17 165.00 235.17

66 Shringeri 38 27.45 68.90 134.35

  Chikmagalur Dt 267.61 535.71 1632.82 2436.14
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Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

 Highways 

State 

 Highways 

Major District 

 Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

67 Mangalore 108 78.50 340.88 527.38

68 Bhantwal 72 91.70 131.92 295.62

69 Puttur 82.40 111.00 106.80 300.20

70 Sulya 0 77.90 90.70 168.60

71 Belthangadi 48 96.70 104.85 249.55

  Dakshina Kannada Dt 310.40 455.80 775.15 1541.35

72 Udupi 73 46.36 351.30 470.66

73 Kundapur 74.40 103.60 290.00 468.00

74 Karkala 71 110.35 148.78 330.13

  Udupi Dt 218.40 260.31 790.08 1268.79

75 Madakeri 37.38 91.30 263.50 392.18

76 Somvarapet 24.81 228.50 242.30 495.61

77 Virajpet 0 156.51 340.70 497.21

  Kodagu Dt 62.19 476.31 846.50 1385.00

  South Zone Total 2876.69 5842.56 22567.91 31287.16

78 Dharwad 30 193.81 352.03 575.84

79 Hubli 82.90 46.48 362.78 492.16

80 Kalghatgi 33 58.28 214.11 305.39

81 Kundgol 0 71.90 155.15 227.05

82 Navalgund 46 113.94 304.42 464.36

 Dharwad Dt 191.90 484.41 1388.49 2064.80

83 Haveri 19 113.06 280.46 412.52

84 Hangal 0 114.48 321.41 435.89

85 Hirekerur 37.90 75.59 347.38 460.87

86 Ranibennur 53 64.27 288.56 405.83

87 Byadagi 11 46.60 188.32 245.92

88 Shiggaon 30 99.49 176.50 305.99

89 Savanur 7 34.70 236.01 277.71

 Haveri Dt 157.90 548.19 1838.64 2544.73

90 Gadag 34 159.73 269.90 463.63

91 Mundargi 13 97.60 236.48 347.08

92 Ron 29.57 229.92 286.45 545.94

93 Nargund 27 40.93 120.26 188.19

94 Sirahatti 0 155.24 266.10 421.34

 Gadag Dt 103.57 683.42 1179.19 1966.18



  

                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                 (In Km) 

Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

 Highways 

State 

 Highways 

Major District 

 Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

95 Karwar 37 107.18 134.71 278.89

96 Ankola 70 37.67 152.58 260.25

97 Kumta 31 64.23 223.85 319.08

98 Honnavara 77 35.75 155.61 268.36

99 Bhatkal 35 27.10 157.85 219.95

100 Sirsi 0 228.77 263.10 491.87

101 Siddapura 26 223.33 338.20 587.53

102 Mundugodu 0 90.32 152.90 243.22

103 Yellapura 49 91.09 169.95 310.04

104 Haliyal 0 107.57 151.61 259.18

105 Joida 34.32 222.70 138.20 395.22

 Uttara Kannada Dt 359.32 1235.71 2038.56 3633.59

106 Shimoga 119 124.85 131.94 375.79

107 Bhadravati 68.10 97.25 206.40 371.75

108 Thirthahalli 86 109.60 380.30 575.90

109 Sagara 85 98.39 507.56 690.95

110 Hosanagara 20 100.68 257.20 377.88

111 Shikaripura 20 158.60 279.40 458.00

112 Soraba 0 148.84 344.13 492.97

  Shimoga Dt 398.10 838.21 2106.93 3343.24

113 Chitradurga 106.30 37.09 454.30 597.69

114 Challakere 35 100.32 526.48 661.80

115 Hiriyur 50 54.75 422.93 527.68

116 Molkalmur 27 60.88 116.85 204.73

117 Holalkere 63 76.06 362.00 501.06

118 Hosadurga 5.40 110.56 213.36 329.32

  Chitradurga Dt 286.70 439.66 2095.92 2822.28

119 Davanagere 34 127.71 214.45 376.16

120 Harihara 6 44.60 148.60 199.20

121 Channagiri 73 150.04 248.60 471.64

122 Honnali 0 115.34 377.60 492.94

123 Harapanahalli 0 215.40 314.40 529.80

124 Jagalur 74.42 76.10 301.25 451.77

  Davanagere Dt 187.42 729.19 1604.90 2521.51

125 Belgaum 60 141.13 296.98 498.11

126 Bailahongala 20 293.33 302.77 616.10

127 Khanapura 53 222.32 176.78 452.10

128 Ramadurg 0 261.14 238.62 499.76

129 Savadatti 0 347.83 299.82 647.65

130 Chikkodi 23 276.46 374.42 673.88

131 Hukkeri 45 145.44 299.35 489.79



  

                                 

 

                                                                                              (In Km) 

 
                                                                                                                  

 

  

 

Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

 Highways 

State 

 Highways 

Major District 

 Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

132 Gokak 0 315.52 277.39 592.91

133 Raibag 0 103.45 287.81 391.26

134 Athani 0 245.17 492.03 737.20

 Belgaum Dt 201 2351.79 3045.97 5598.76

135 Vijaypur 106 138.86 637.97 882.83

136 Indi 45 113.96 573.29 732.25

137 Sindagi 55 154.30 477.07 686.37

138 Basavanabagewadi  91.07 143.75 371.20 606.02

139 Muddebihal 0 181.95 342.98 524.93

 Vijaypur Dt 297.07 732.82 2402.51 3432.40

140 Bagalkote 52.91 70.92 231.30 355.13

141 Badami  54 225.68 198.95 478.63

142 Hungund  38 212.67 225.88 476.55

143 Bilagi 22 46.12 215.50 283.62

144 Mudhol 0 163.53 340.29 503.82

145 Jamakhandi 0 95.64 374.29 469.92

 Bagalkote Dt 166.91 814.56 1586.21 2567.68

 North Zone Total 2349.89 8857.96 19287.32 30495.17

146 Bellary 199.45 159.55 353.99 712.99

147 Hospet 76 102.97 220.31 399.28

148 Siraguppa 15 115.30 144.25 274.55

149 Sandur 11 124.60 263.65 399.25

150 Hadagali 4.26 145.19 252.94 402.39

151 Hagaribommanahalli  15.15 108.00 235.40 358.55

152 Kudligi 73.87 174.31 335.05 583.23

 Bellary Dt 394.73 929.92 1805.59 3130.24

153 Raichur 70.50 78.90 339.19 488.59

154 Manvi  0 287.75 277.37 565.12

155 Sindhanur 42.50 127.00 343.50 513.00

156 Lingusugur  50 192.73 309.85 552.58

157 Devdurg 0 164.14 236.90 401.04

 Raichur Dt 163.00 850.52 1506.81 2520.33

158 Koppal 108 142.84 325.98 576.82

159 Gangavathi 0 188.87 418.40 607.27

160 Kustagi  18 190.28 253.26 461.54

161 Yelaburga 36.69 151.19 447.63 635.51

 Koppal Dt 162.69 673.18 1445.27 2281.14
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Sl. No. Taluk Name 
National 

 Highways 

State 

 Highways 

Major District 

 Roads 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

162 Kalburgi 125 133.73 152.59 411.32

163 Aland  0 279.70 105.65 385.35

164 Afzalpur 36 110.60 135.53 282.13

165 Jeevargi 66.14 225.35 273.42 564.91

166 Sedam 0 154.70 229.37 384.07

167 Chincholi 0 212.52 54.89 267.41

168 Chitapura 52 254.06 262.12 568.18

  Kalburgi Dt 279.14 1370.66 1213.57 2863.37

169 Yadgir 98 142.28 435.62 675.90

170 Shahpur 18 145.65 357.80 521.45

171 Shorapur 20.20 167.80 412.41 600.41

  Yadigiri Dt 136.20 455.73 1205.83 1797.76

172 Bidar 15 102.96 260.49 378.45

173 Bhalki  14 91.60 115.60 221.20

174 Basavakalyana  35 186.75 115.49 337.24

175 Aurad 13 153.99 204.10 371.09

176 Humanabad 132.81 62.32 181.40 376.53

 Bidar Dt 209.81 597.62 877.08 1684.51

 North East Zone Total 1345.57 4877.63 8054.15 14277.35

 State Total 6572.15 19578.15 49909.38 76059.68



  

 

 

 

Appendix - 8 
 

IMPORT & EXPORT OF CARGO HANDLED AT VARIOUS PORTS  

DURING THE YEAR 2015-16 
 

                                                                                                                             (M.Tone) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Ports Import Export Total 

1 2    

1. Karwar Port 446773 267584 714357 

2. Belekeri Port 

152 - 152 

3. Tadri Port 

4. Honnavar Port 

5. Bhatkal Port 

6. Kundapur Port 

7. Padubidri Port 

8. Malpe Port 910 - 910 

9. Hangarkatta Port - 819 819 

10 Old Mangalore Port 9689 88179 97868 

 Total 457524 356582 814106 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

Appendix - 9 
Constituency wise road length SH & MDR as on 31-03-2016                      

     (In km) 

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 
Bangalore 

Urban 

Bangalore North 

1 Yelahanka 21.20 210.05 231.25 

2 Byatrayanapura 2.50 22.27 24.77 

3 Yeshwanthpura 20.00 256.50 276.50 

4 Dasarahalli 0.00 6.20 6.20 

Bangalore South, Anekal 5 Bangalore South 15.20 56.53 71.73 

Bangalore East 6 Mahadevpura 5.20 105.10 110.30 

Anekal 7 Anekal 52.60 65.94 118.54 

Total 116.70 722.59 839.29 

2 
Bangalore 

Rural 

Hoskote 8 Hoskote 55.75 172.15 227.90 

Devanahalli, 

Doddaballapura 
9 Devanahalli 79.85 142.70 222.55 

Nelamangala, Magadi 10 Nelamangala 49.30 261.45 310.75 

Doddaballapura 11 Doddaballapura 45.50 159.50 205.00 

Total 230.40 735.80 966.20 

3 Ramnagara 

Ramangara, Kanakapura 12 Ramanagar 12.60 424.90 437.50 

Kanakapura 13 Kanakapura 78.40 314.45 392.85 

Channapatna 14 Channapatna 17.24 383.80 401.04 

Magadi, Ramanagara 15 Magadi 147.53 361.25 508.78 

Total 255.77 1484.40 1740.17 

4 Kolar 

Kolar 16 Kolar 57.42 123.99 181.41 

Bangarapet 17 KGF 46.81 93.83 140.64 

Kolar, Bangarpet 18 Bangarpet 43.74 121.00 164.74 

Mulabagal 19 Mulabagal 0.00 354.02 354.02 

Kolar, Srinivaspura 20 Srinivaspura 92.00 435.20 527.20 

Malur 21 Malur 65.55 93.67 159.22 

Total 305.52 1221.71 1527.23 

5 Chikballapura 

Chickballapur, 

Gowribidnur 
22 Chickballapur 29.15 219.81 248.96 

Siddlaghatta,Chintamani 23 Siddlaghatta 58.47 237.30 295.77 

Chintamani 24 Chintamani 58.10 103.50 161.60 

Gowribidnur 25 Gowribidnur 77.10 191.35 268.45 

Bagepalli, Gudibande 26 Bagepalli 41.06 233.88 274.94 

Total 263.88 985.84 1249.72 

6 Tumkur 

Tumkur 27 Tumkur Rural 84.00 321.40 405.40 

Tumkur 28 Tumkur Urban 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Gubbi 29 Gubbi 52.25 362.20 414.45 

Kunigal 30 Kunigal 112.06 461.75 573.81 

Turuvekere, Gubbi 31 Turuvekere 26.46 555.60 582.06 

Tiptur 32 Tiptur 45.10 276.15 321.25 

Chicknayakanahalli,Sira 33 Chicknayakanahalli 27.46 289.00 316.46 

Sira 34 Sira 30.25 639.10 669.35 

Koratagere, Tumkur, 

Madhugiri 
35 Koratagere 77.87 289.45 367.32 

Madhugiri 36 Madhugiri 151.70 380.50 532.20 

Pavagada 37 Pavagada 80.23 210.60 290.83 

Total 687.38 3785.75 4473.13 



  

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

7 Mysore 

Mysore 
38 Chamundeshwari 37.57 338.10 375.67 

39 Narasimharaja 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Mysore, T.Narsipura, 

Nanjangud 
40 Varuna 73.49 291.49 364.98 

T.Narasipura 41 T.Narsipura 67.42 218.96 286.38 

Nanjangud 42 Nanjangud 49.90 189.06 238.96 

Hunsur 43 Hunsur 50.70 551.47 602.17 

K.R Nagar 44 K.R Nagar 143.39 307.80 451.19 

Periyapatna 45 Periyapatna 45.39 344.87 390.26 

H D Kotte 46 H D Kotte 123.82 361.34 485.16 

Total 591.68 2603.09 3194.77 

8 Chamrajnagar 

Chamarajanagar 47 Chamarajanagar 46.63 169.90 216.53 

Gundlupet, 

Chamarajanagar 
48 Gundlupet 53.07 301.10 354.17 

Kollegala, Yelandur, 

Chamarajanagara 
49 Kollegala 73.16 144.10 217.26 

Kollegala 50 Hanur 141.50 374.46 515.96 

Total 314.36 989.56 1303.92 

9 Mandya 

Mandya 51 Mandya 27.22 246.23 273.45 

Maddur 52 Maddur 31.84 396.58 428.42 

Malavalli 53 Malavalli 47.61 338.71 386.32 

Nagamangala, Maddur 54 Nagamangala 56.49 464.20 520.69 

K.R Pet 55 K.R Pet 88.60 591.82 680.42 

Srirangapatna, Mandya 56 Srirangapatna 42.30 365.40 407.70 

Pandavpura, Mandya 57 Melukote 58.65 460.33 518.98 

Total 352.71 2863.27 3215.98 

10 Hassan 

Hassan 79 Hassan 63.47 202.87 266.34 

Channarayapatna 80 Shravanabelagola 109.81 471.68 581.49 

Holenarasipura, Hassan, 

Channarayapatna 
81 Holenarsipura 186.93 655.30 842.23 

Belur, Arasikere 82 Belur 95.58 416.10 511.68 

Arasikere 83 Arasikere 97.90 465.55 563.45 

Arakalgud, Holenarsipura 84 Arakalgud 170.30 388.73 559.03 

Alur, Sakleshpura, Hassan 85 Sakleshpura 272.04 531.12 803.16 

Total 996.03 3131.35 4127.38 

11 Chickmaglur 

Chickmaglur 86 Chickmaglur 35.43 313.60 349.03 

Tarikere 87 Tarikere 120.38 223.50 343.88 

Mudigere 88 Mudigere 189.21 388.27 577.48 

Sringeri, Koppa, N R Pura 89 Sringeri 124.39 432.90 557.29 

Kadur 90 Kadur 66.30 274.55 340.85 

Total 535.71 1632.82 2168.53 



  

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

12 
Dakshina 

Kannada 

Mangalore 
91 Mangalore North 6.50 108.00 114.50 

92 Mulky Moodabidre 72.00 160.92 232.92 

Mangalore, Banntwal 93 Mangalore 0.00 96.36 96.36 

Bantwal 94 Bantwal 52.97 98.52 151.49 

Puttur, Bantwal 95 Puttur 64.93 78.60 143.53 

Sulia, Puttur 96 Sulia 162.70 127.90 290.60 

Belthangady 97 Belthangady 96.70 104.85 201.55 

Total 455.80 775.15 1230.95 

13 Udupi 

Udupi 98 Udupi 4.20 109.50 113.70 

Udupi 99 Kapu 42.16 162.60 204.76 

Kundapur 
100 Kundapur 23.00 178.95 201.95 

101 Byndur 80.60 190.25 270.85 

Karkala 102 Karkala 110.35 148.78 259.13 

 Total 260.31 790.08 1050.39 

14 Kodagu 

Madkeri, Somwarpet 103 Madkeri 248.55 294.30 542.85 

Virajpet 104 Virajpet 227.76 552.20 779.96 

Total 476.31 846.50 1322.81 

  South Zone Total 5842.56 22567.91 28410.47 

15 Dharwad 

Dharwad 105 Dharwad Rural 97.22 194.67 291.89 

Hubli 

106 Hubli-Dharwad (E) 4.87 39.58 44.45 

107 Hubli-Dharwad (W) 32.26 55.98 88.24 

108 Hubli-Dharwad (Cl) 7.00 28.11 35.11 

Kalghatagi, Dharwad 109 Kalghatagi 124.16 342.27 466.43 

Kundagol, Hubli 110 Kundagol 80.80 280.82 361.62 

Navalgund, Hubli 111 Navalgund 138.10 447.06 585.16 

Total 484.41 1388.49 1872.90 

16 Gadag 

Gadag 112 Gadag 104.10 155.30 259.40 

Ron, Gadag, Mundargi 113 Ron 187.05 396.18 583.23 

Naragund, Gadag, Ron 114 Nargund 171.08 289.68 460.76 

Shirahatti, Mundargi 115 Shirahatti 221.19 338.03 559.22 

Total 683.42 1179.19 1862.61 

17 Haveri 

Haveri, Savanur 116 Haveri 103.54 319.07 422.61 

Byadagi, Haveri, 

Ranebennur 
117 Byadagi 80.62 356.59 437.21 

Hangal 118 Hangal 114.48 321.41 435.89 

Shiggaon, Savanur 119 Shiggaon 126.16 281.43 407.59 

Ranebennur 120 Ranebennur 47.79 212.76 260.55 

Hirekerur 121 Hirekerur 75.60 347.38 422.98 

Total 548.19 1838.64 2386.83 



  

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

18 
Uttara 

Kannada 

Karwar, Ankola 122 Karwar 144.85 287.29 432.14 

Kumta, Honnavar 123 Kumta 80.23 295.73 375.96 

Bhatkal 124 Bhatkal 46.85 241.58 288.43 

Sirsi, Siddapur 125 Sirsi 380.97 531.00 911.97 

Yellapur, Mundagod, Sirsi 126 Yellapur 252.54 393.15 645.69 

Haliyal, Joida 127 Halliyal 330.27 289.81 620.08 

Total 1235.71 2038.56 3274.27 

19 Shimoga 

Shimoga 58 Shimoga 14.40 22.45 36.85 

Shimoga, Bhadravathi 59 Shimoga Rural 129.32 181.19 310.51 

Thirthahalli, Shimoga, 

Hosanagar 
60 Thirthahalli 165.93 544.10 710.03 

Bhadravathi 61 Bhadravathi 67.25 118.00 185.25 

Sagar, Hosanagar, Sorab 62 Sagar 153.87 531.66 685.53 

Shikaripura 63 Shikaripura 158.60 279.40 438.00 

Sorab 64 Sorab 148.84 430.13 578.97 

Total 838.21 2106.93 2945.14 

20 Chitradurga 

Chitradurga 65 Chitradurga 37.09 185.00 222.09 

Challakere 66 Challakere 61.92 452.45 514.37 

Hiriyur 67 Hiriyur 54.75 427.73 482.48 

Holalkere 68 Holalkere 76.06 445.55 521.61 

Hosadurga 69 Hosadurga 110.56 213.36 323.92 

Molakalmur, Challakere 70 Molakalmur 99.28 371.83 471.11 

Total 439.66 2095.92 2535.58 

21 Davangere 

Davangere 
71 Davangere North 32.16 32.65 64.81 

72 Davangere South 19.25 52.10 71.35 

Davangere, Channagiri 73 Mayakonda 103.47 191.30 294.77 

Jaglur, Harapanahalli 74 Jaglur 107.70 363.05 470.75 

Channagiri 75 Channagiri 122.87 187.00 309.87 

Harihara 76 Harihara 44.60 148.60 193.20 

Honnali 77 Honnali 115.34 377.60 492.94 

Harapanahalli 78 Harapanahalli 183.80 252.60 436.40 

Total 729.19 1604.90 2334.09 

22 Belgaum 

Belgaum 

128 Belgaum North 20.32 9.06 29.38 

129 Belgaum South 12.33 22.60 34.93 

130 Belgaum Rural 70.21 196.84 267.05 

Belgaum, Hukkeri 131 Yamankaradi 88.23 172.33 260.56 

Khanapur 132 Khanapur 222.32 176.78 399.10 

Bailhongal 133 Kittur 182.64 214.02 396.66 

Bailhongal, Savadatti 134 Bailhongal 219.12 188.57 407.69 

Savadatti 135 Savadatti Yellamma 239.40 200.00 439.40 

Ramdurga 136 Ramdurga 261.14 238.62 499.76 

Chikkodi 
137 Chikkodi-Sadalaga 130.97 130.58 261.55 

138 Nippani 94.42 134.50 228.92 



  

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 

District 

Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Raibag,  

Chikkodi 
139 Raibag 102.33 267.09 369.42 

Raibag 140 Kudachi 52.19 130.06 182.25 

Hukkeri 141 Hukkeri 95.48 195.50 290.98 

Gokak 
142 Gokak 147.70 128.60 276.30 

143 Arabhavi 167.82 148.79 316.61 

Athani 
144 Athani 119.66 260.25 379.91 

145 Kagawad 125.51 231.78 357.29 

Total 2351.79 3045.97 5397.76 

23 Bagalkot 

Bagalkot, 

 Hunagund 
146 Bagalkot 76.91 197.57 274.48 

Bilagi, Bagalkot,  

Badami 
147 Bilagi 118.65 321.44 440.09 

Badami 148 Badami 177.70 150.64 328.34 

Hunagund 149 Hunagund 182.13 201.98 384.11 

Mudhol 150 Mudhol 141.57 296.29 437.86 

Mudhol, Jamakhandi 151 Teradal 62.12 160.14 222.26 

Jamakhandi 152 Jamakhandi 55.48 258.15 313.63 

Total 814.56 1586.21 2400.77 

24 Vijaypur 

Vijaypur 
153 Vijaypur 8.43 26.50 34.93 

154 Babaleshwar 108.46 396.45 504.91 

Vijaypur, Indi 155 Nagthan 45.22 437.91 483.13 

Indi 156 Indi 90.71 350.40 441.11 

Sindagi, Indi 157 Sindagi 107.54 315.68 423.22 

B.Bagewadi 158 B.Bagewadi 89.70 258.95 348.65 

B.Bagewadi, Sindagi, 

Muddebihal 
159 D.Hipparagi 143.21 347.17 490.38 

Muddebihal 160 Muddebihal 139.55 269.45 409.00 

Total 732.82 2402.51 3135.33 

  North Zone Total 8857.96 19287.32 28145.28 

25 Bellary 

Bellary 
161 Bellary Urban 13.30 12.22 25.52 

162 Bellary Rural 73.30 202.67 275.97 

Bellary, Hospet 163 Kampli 97.23 226.40 323.63 

Sandur, Bellary 164 Sandur 143.35 278.15 421.50 

Hospet 165 Vijayanagar 53.94 77.46 131.40 

Shiraguppa 166 Shiraguppa 115.30 144.25 259.55 

Hadagali, H.B.Halli 167 Hadagali 155.20 306.23 461.43 

H.B.Halli, Hospet,  

Kudligi 
168 H.B.Halli 156.63 242.16 398.79 

Kudligi 169 Kudligi 121.67 316.05 437.72 

Total 929.92 1805.59 2735.51 



  

Sl. 

No. 
District  Taluk Name 

Sl. 

No. 
Constituency 

State 

Highways 

Major 
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Roads 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

26 Raichur 

Raichur 170 Raichur 15.60 97.15 112.75 

Raichur, Manvi 171 Raichur (Rural) 104.17 253.34 357.51 

Manvi 172 Manvi 216.45 203.67 420.12 

Manvi, Sindhanur, 

Lingasugur 
173 Maski 112.02 258.02 370.04 

Sindhanur 174 Sindhanur 99.40 193.28 292.68 

Lingasgur 175 Lingasgur 138.74 264.45 403.19 

Deodurg 176 Deodurg 164.14 236.90 401.04 

Total 850.52 1506.81 2357.33 

27 Koppal 

Koppal 177 Koppal 126.51 305.98 432.49 

Gangavati, Koppal 178 Gangavati 64.73 153.80 218.53 

Gangavati 179 Kanakagiri 140.45 280.70 421.15 

Kushtagi 180 Kushtagi 190.28 253.26 443.54 

Yelaburga 181 Yelaburga 151.21 451.53 602.74 

Total 673.18 1445.27 2118.45 

28 Kalburgi 

Kalburgi 

182 Kalburgi (North) 2.60 4.50 7.10 

183 Kalburgi (South) 27.30 18.00 45.30 

184 Kalburgi (Rural) 169.28 160.49 329.77 

Alanda 185 Alanda 227.00 71.85 298.85 

Afzalpur 186 Afzalpur 120.60 143.46 264.06 

Chittapur 187 Jewargi 200.90 285.47 486.37 

Chincholi 188 Sedam 207.82 235.44 443.26 

Jewargi 189 Chittapur 195.04 167.01 362.05 

Sedam, Chincholi 190 Chincholi 220.12 127.35 347.47 

Total 1370.66 1213.57 2584.23 

29 Yadgir 

Yadgir 191 Gurumitakal 132.70 370.32 503.02 

Yadgir, Shahapur 192 Yadgir 78.32 265.75 344.07 

Shahapur, Shorapur 193 Shahapur 142.41 235.40 377.81 

Shorapur 194 Shorapur 102.30 334.36 436.66 

Total 455.73 1205.83 1661.56 

30 Bidar 

Bidar 195 Bidar 49.34 130.70 180.04 

Bidar, Humnabad 196 Bidar (South) 82.19 174.26 256.45 

Humnabad, B.Kalyan 197 Humnabad 33.75 136.93 170.68 

B.Kalyan 198 B.Kalyan 186.75 115.49 302.24 

Aurad 199 Aurad 153.99 204.10 358.09 

Bhalki 200 Bhalki 91.60 115.60 207.20 

Total 597.62 877.08 1474.70 

  North East Zone Total 4877.63 8054.15 12931.78 

  State Total 19578.15 49909.38 69487.53 

 


